

Case No. 23-10072

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHERYL BUTLER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER M. COLLINS; STEVEN C. CURRALL; ROY P. ANDERSON;
JULIE P. FORRESTER; HAROLD STANLEY; PAUL WARD;
SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

OPENNING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CHERYL BUTLER

EZRA ISHMAEL YOUNG
LAW OFFICE OF EZRA YOUNG
210 North Sunset Drive
Ithaca, New York 14850
Telephone: (949) 291-3185

Counsel for Professor Cheryl Butler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Lockout in the Legal Academy	5
B. Professor Cheryl Butler	7
C. Hostilities, Disparate Treatment, and Illness	9
D. Tenure Rules and Tenure Boxes	12
E. Professor Butler’s Doomed Bid for Tenure	15
F. Butler’s Remaining Time at SMU	24
G. Prior Proceedings	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	33
ARGUMENT.....	35
I. Standard of Review	35
II. Butler’s tort claims against the Individual Defendants should not have been dismissed because they are not preempted	36

III.	The Northern District abused its discretion in denying Attorney Dunlap’s withdraw	38
IV.	The Northern District abused its discretion in denying Butler’s Rule 56(d) motion seeking production and identification of her tenure box	39
V.	The Northern District abused its discretion in denying Butler’s Rule 6(b) motions seeking relief to docket her summary judgment opposition	42
	A. It was an abuse of discretion to summarily deny without explanation Butler’s Rule 6(b)(1)(A) motion	43
	B. It was also an abuse of discretion to deny Butler’s Rule 6(b)(1)(B) motion on this record	44
VI.	Defendants-Appellees motion for summary judgment should not have been granted.....	48
	A. It was error to deem some claims legally uncognizable ..	49
	B. Defendants-Appellees’ assertions of material fact should not have been deemed undisputed	50
	C. Defendants-Appellees otherwise did not carry their burden on the tenure denial claims	52
	D. Defendants-Appellees failed to carry their evidentiary burdens on other claims.....	55
VII.	This case should be reassigned.....	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 465 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Akers v. State Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1965)	46
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	56
<i>Beattie v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 254 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Besser v. Texas Gen. Land Off.</i> , 834 Fed.Appx. 876 (5th Cir. 2020)	49, 50
<i>BC v. Steak N Shake</i> , 512 SW3d 276 (Tex. 2017)	37, 38
<i>CenterPoint Energy Houston Elec. LLC v. Harris Toll Road Auth.</i> , 436 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2006)	39, 43
<i>Chorosevic v. MetLife Choices</i> , 600 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>DeSilva v. U.S. Citizenship & Imm. Servs.</i> , 599 Fed.Appx. 535 (5th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Dominick v. Mayorkas</i> , 52 F.4th 992 (5th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	36
<i>Eversley v. MBank</i> , 834 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988)	50

<i>Geiserman v. MacDonald</i> , 893 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 808 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Hibernia Nat. Bank v. Administración Cent. Sociedad Anonima</i> , 776 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1985).....	55
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2022).....	60
<i>In re Four Seasons Securities Laws Litigation</i> , 493 F.2d 1288 (10th Cir. 1974).....	45
<i>L.A. Public Insur. Adjusters, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 17 F.4th 521 (5th Cir. 2021)	35, 42, 43
<i>Laxton v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>McCarty v. Thaler</i> , 376 Fed.Appx. 442 (5th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Meador v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Miller v. Sam Houston State Univ.</i> , 986 F.3d 88 (5th Cir. 2021).....	59, 60
<i>Nikolova v. Univ. Tex. At Austin</i> , 2022 WL 466988 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2022).....	53
<i>Ohntrup v. Makina Ve Kimya Endustrisi Kurumu</i> , 760 F.3d 290 (3d. Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	44, 45

<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	53, 55
<i>Sanders v. Russell</i> , 401 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1968).....	38
<i>Schwartz v. Follander</i> , 767 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1985).....	39, 43
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 29 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995).....	60
<i>Univ. Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	52
<i>Waffle House, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 313 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2010)	37, 38
<i>Yul Chu v. Miss. State Univ.</i> , 592 Fed.Appx. 260 (5th Cir. 2014)	53
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 1446	1
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)	49
29 C.F.R. §1630.8	50

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	24, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	50
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	63
5th Cir. R. 27.4	ii
5th Cir. R. 28.1	ii
5th Cir. R. 28.2.1	ii

Miscellaneous

Deo, Meera E., <i>The Ugly Truth About Legal Academia</i> , 80 BROOKLYN L. REV. 943 (2015)	6
Harris, Angela P., <i>Presumed Incompetent in the Era of Diversity</i> , <i>in</i> PRESUMED INCOMPETENT II (2020)	7
Kupenda, Angela Mae et al., <i>Truth and Reconciliation: A Critical Step Toward Eliminating Race and Gender Violations in Tenure Wars</i> , 31 COLUM. J. GEN. & L. 87 (2015)	6
